

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 090337

ALLSTATE NEW JERSEY
INSURANCE COMPANY,
ALLSTATE NEW JERSEY
PROPERTY and CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,
ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY, ALLSTATE FIRE &
CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, ALLSTATE
NORTHBROOK INDEMNITY
COMPANY, and ALLSTATE
PROPERTY AND CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

CARTERET COMPREHENSIVE
MEDICAL CARE, P.C., d/b/a
MONROE COMPREHENSIVE
MEDICAL CARE, d/b/a
COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL
CARE, d/b/a FASSST SPORT, d/b/a
COMPREHENSIVE VEIN CARE,
INIMEG MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, INC., 311
SPOTSWOOD-ENGLISHTOWN
ROAD REALTY, L.L.C., 72
ROUTE 27 REALTY, L.L.C.,
SAME DAYPROCEDURES, L.L.C.,
MID-STATE ANESTHESIA
CONSULTANTS, L.L.C., NORTH
JERSEY PERIOPERATIVE
CONSULTANTS, P.A.,
INTERVENTIONAL PAIN
CONSULTANTS OF NORTH

Civil Action

ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION
FROM:

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
Docket No. A-778-23

Sat Below:

HON. ROBERT J. GILSON, J.A.D.
HON. LISA A. FIRKO, J.A.D.
HON. AVIS BISHOP-THOMPSON,
J.A.D.

JERSEY, L.L.C., d/b/a PAIN
MANAGEMENT PHYSICIANS OF
NEW JERSEY, d/b/a METRO PAIN
CENTERS, d/b/a METRO PAIN and
VEIN, SOOD MEDICAL
PRACTICE, L.L.C., ONE OAK
MEDICAL GROUP, L.L.C., d/b/a
NEW JERSEY VEIN TREATMENT
CLINIC, ONE OAK
ORTHOPAEDIC & SPINE GROUP,
L.L.C., ONE OAK HOLDING,
L.L.C., JOSEPH BUFANO, JR.,
D.C., CHRISTOPHER BUFANO,
MICAH LIEBERMAN, D.C.,
RICHARD J. MILLS, M.D.,
JENNIFER M. O'BRIEN, ESQ.,
GERALD M. VERNON, D.O., D.C.,
ALVIN F. MICABALO, D.O., JOSE
CAMPOS, M.D., JOHN S. CHO,
M.D., MICHAEL C. DOBROW,
D.O., RAHUL SOOD, D.O.,
SACHIN SHAH, M.D., FAISAL
MAHMOOD, M.D., RAVI K.
VENKATARAMAN, M.D.,
MANGLAM NARAYANAN, M.D.,
SHANTI EPPANAPALLY, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellants.

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
Michael S. Stein (#037351989)
David N. Cinotti (#013962003)
Darcy Baboulis-Gyscek (#269542018)
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
F: (201) 488-5556
mstein@pashmanstein.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Allstate New Jersey Insurance Company, et al.

MCGILL & HALL, LLC
Thomas Hall (#023091991)
708 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 150
Belmar, New Jersey 07719
(732) 419-9000
th@mcgillhall.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents Allstate
New Jersey Insurance Company, et al.

On the Brief:

David N. Cinotti
Darcy Baboulis-Gyscek

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs' claims are not subject to PIP Arbitration under AICRA.	4
A. AICRA's statutory text, read in the context of the overall statutory scheme, demonstrates that Plaintiffs' claims are not subject to PIP Arbitration.....	5
B. Applying canons of statutory interpretation confirms that Plaintiffs' claims are not subject to PIP Arbitration.	15
1. The Appellate Division's interpretation avoids rendering AICRA unconstitutional in violation of the right to a jury trial on damages claims.	15
2. The Appellate Division's interpretation accords with DOBI's interpretation, which is entitled to substantial deference.	19
3. The Appellate Division's interpretation harmonizes AICRA, the IFPA, and RICO consistent with their statutory purposes.	22
4. The Appellate Division's interpretation avoids absurd results and accords with the presumption that the Legislature does not make major statutory changes silently or impliedly.	24
II. Plaintiffs' claims are not subject to PIP Arbitration under Plaintiffs' DPR Plan.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Carteret Comprehensive Med. Care, P.C.</u> , 480 N.J. Super. 566 (App. Div. 2025).....	4, 23, 25
<u>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Lajara</u> , 222 N.J. 129 (2015)	16
<u>Badiali v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Grp.</u> , 220 N.J. 544 (2015)	17
<u>Chi. Title Ins. Co. v. Bryan</u> , 388 N.J. Super. 550 (App. Div. 2006).....	23
<u>DeSimone v. Springpoint Senior Living, Inc.</u> , 256 N.J. 172 (2024)	15
<u>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<u>G.C. v. Div. of Med. Assistance & Health Servs.</u> , 249 N.J. 20 (2021)	19
<u>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Mount Prospect Chiropractic Ctr., P.A.</u> , 98 F.4th 463 (3d Cir. 2024)	7
<u>Grey v. Trump Castle Assocs., L.P.</u> , 367 N.J. Super. 443 (App. Div. 2004)	17
<u>In re Grant of Charter Sch. Application of Englewood on Palisades Charter Sch.</u> , 164 N.J. 316 (2000)	21
<u>Isaac v. Bd. of Trs., Police & Firemen's Ret. Sys.</u> , 261 N.J. 381 (2025)	4
<u>J.H. v. R&M Tagliareni, LLC</u> , 239 N.J. 198 (2019)	19
<u>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Melcar Util. Co.</u> , 212 N.J. 576 (2013)	16, 17

<u>Liberty Ins. Corp. v. Techdan, LLC,</u> 253 N.J. 87 (2023)	18
<u>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Land,</u> 186 N.J. 163 (2006)	23
<u>Manetti v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 196 N.J. Super. 317 (App. Div. 1984).....	18
<u>Musker v. Suuchi, Inc.,</u> 260 N.J. 178 (2025)	5
<u>N.J. Coal. of Health Care Providers, Inc. v. DOBI,</u> 323 N.J. Super. 207 (App. Div. 1999).....	13
<u>Ochs v. Fed. Ins. Co.,</u> 90 N.J. 108 (1982)	6
<u>Richter v. Oakland Bd. of Educ.,</u> 246 N.J. 507 (2021)	23
<u>Rodriguez v. Shelbourne Spring, LLC,</u> 259 N.J. 385 (2024)	7
<u>Saint Peter's Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy,</u> 185 N.J. 1 (2005)	19
<u>Sanjuan v. Sch. Dist. of W. New York,</u> 256 N.J. 369 (2024)	7
<u>Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hudson E. Pain Mgmt. Osteopathic Med.,</u> 210 N.J. 597 (2012)	14, 15
<u>State v. Cromedy,</u> 261 N.J. 421 (2025)	5
<u>State v. Federanko,</u> 26 N.J. 119 (1958)	18
<u>State v. Gomes,</u> 253 N.J. 6 (2023)	9, 23

Verizon N.J., Inc. v. Borough of Hopewell,
258 N.J. 255 (2024)5, 6

Whirlpool Props., Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n,
208 N.J. 141 (2011)15, 18

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:23A-1318

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-4(c).....16

N.J.S.A. 17:33A-2.....23

N.J.S.A. 17:33A-7(a)-(b)23

N.J.S.A. 17:33A-16.....9

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-1.1.....8, 9

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.....9

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.2.....6

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.6(a)9

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.6(c)9

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.710

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.....10

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5(a)10

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5(g)10

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5(h)10

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5(i)10, 17

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1(a)6

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1(b)11

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1(c)12

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1(d)	12
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1(e)	13
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.2	14
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-13	14
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-13(a)-(e)	14
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-13(g)	14
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-25	17
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-31	17
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4(a)	9

Rules

N.J.R.E. 201(b)(3)	21
--------------------------	----

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 11:3	24, 25
N.J.A.C. 11:3-5.6(g)	17, 20
N.J.A.C. 11:3-5.1(a)	20

Constitutional Provisions

<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, ¶ 9	15, 16
--------------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

11A <u>Couch on Ins.</u> § 168:1 (3d ed. 1995)	6
<u>In re N.J. Healthcare Coal.</u> , Order No. A12-114, 2012 WL 6653982 (DOBI Nov. 23, 2012)	14
